(ii) Upon request of the plaintiff at any time before the final judgment is rendered, the plaintiff may instead recover an award
of statutory damages for all unauthorized acts involved in the action, with respect to any one work, as follows:

(I) A sum of not less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) but not more than thirty thousand dollars
($30,000).

(II) If the unlawful act was committed with malice, the award of statutory damages may be increased to a maximum of
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(C) Punitive damages.

(D) Reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

(E) Any other available relief, including injunctive relief.

(2) The remedies provided by this section are cumulative and shall not be construed as restricting a remedy that is available under

[...]

(A) Economic and noneconomic damages proximately caused by the receipt of the image, including damages for emotional
distress.

(B) Upon request of the plaintiff at any time before the final judgment is rendered, the plaintiff may, in lieu of those damages
specified in subparagraph (A), recover an award of statutory damages of a sum of not less than one thousand five hundred
dollars ($1,500) but not more than thirty thousand dollars ($30,000).

(C) Punitive damages.

(3) A prevailing plaintiff described in paragraph (1) or (2) may recover the following:

(A) Reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

(B) Any other available relief, including injunctive relief.

[...]

(d) The Attorney General, a district attorney, or a city attorney may bring a civil action to enjoin a violation of subdivision (a), for
compensatory damages to persons or entities aggrieved by the violation, and for the imposition of a civil penalty against each
respondent. The civil penalty for a violation of paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) shall not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), or
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for a second or subsequent violation. The civil penalty for a violation of paragraph (2) of
subdivision (a) shall not exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000), or twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for a second or subsequent
violation.

(e) This section shall not be construed to impair the right to engage in any constitutionally protected activity, including, but not limited
to, speech, protest, or assembly.

(f) The adoption of the act that added this section is an exercise of the police power of the state for purposes of protecting the health,

[...]

parent or guardian having custody and control shall be jointly and severally liable with the minor for any damages resulting from the
willful misconduct.

Subject to the provisions of subdivision (c), the joint and several liability of the parent or guardian having custody and control of a
minor under this subdivision shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each tort of the minor, and in the case of
injury to a person, imputed liability shall be further limited to medical, dental and hospital expenses incurred by the injured person,
not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The liability imposed by this section is in addition to any liability now imposed
by law.

(b) Any act of willful misconduct of a minor that results in the defacement of property of another with paint or a similar substance
shall be imputed to the parent or guardian having custody and control of the minor for all purposes of civil damages, including court
costs, and attorney’s fees, to the prevailing party, and the parent or guardian having custody and control shall be jointly and severally
liable with the minor for any damages resulting from the willful misconduct, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000),
except as provided in subdivision (c), for each tort of the minor.

(c) The amounts listed in subdivisions (a) and (b) shall be adjusted every two years by the Judicial Council to reflect any increases in
the cost of living in California, as indicated by the annual average of the California Consumer Price Index.

[...]

prosecutor, one-half of the penalty shall be paid to the treasurer of the county and one-half to the city.

(i) A violation of this section is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months, by a fine not
exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(Amended by Stats. 1996, Ch. 397, Sec. 1. Effective January 1, 1997.)

  (a) In any action on a contract, where the contract specifically provides that attorney’s fees and costs, which are incurred to
enforce that contract, shall be awarded either to one of the parties or to the prevailing party, then the party who is determined to be

[...]

fixed by the court in an amount that shall not exceed the lesser of: (1) nine hundred sixty dollars ($960) for book accounts based
upon an obligation owing by a natural person for goods, moneys, or services which were primarily for personal, family, or household
purposes; and one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) for all other book accounts to which this section applies; or (2) 25 percent
of the principal obligation owing under the contract.

For the party against whom the obligation on the book account was asserted in the action subject to this section, if that party is found

[...]

to have no obligation owing on a book account, the court shall award that prevailing party reasonable attorney’s fees not to exceed
nine hundred sixty dollars ($960) for book accounts based upon an obligation owing by a natural person for goods, moneys, or
services which were primarily for personal, family, or household purposes, and one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) for all
other book accounts to which this section applies. These attorney’s fees shall be an element of the costs of the suit.

If there is a written agreement between the parties signed by the person to be charged, the fees provided by this section may not be